
Nueces County Hospital District
Board Finance Committee - Regular Meeting
Wednesday, June 16, 2021 at 9:30 AM

NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT
BOARD OF MANAGERS

Board Finance Committee - Regular Meeting
Wednesday, June 16, 2021 at 9:30 AM

AGENDA

1. WELCOME
 
2. ROLL CALL OF COMMITTEE MEMBERS

___ Daniel W. Dain, Chairman
___ Vishnu V. Reddy, M.D.
___ John E. Valls, M.B.A.
 
3. CALL TO ORDER, ESTABLISHMENT OF QUORUM, MEETING POSTING 
CONFIRMATION, AND CLOSED MEETNG NOTICE
 

A. Call to order.
 
B. Establish quorum.
 
C. Confirm posting of Meeting's public notice in accordance with Texas Open Meetings 
Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551.
 
D. Public notice is hereby given that the Committee may elect to go into Closed Meeting 
session(s) at any time during the meeting to discuss any matter(s) listed on the agenda 
when so authorized by the provisions of the Open Meetings Act, Texas Government 
Code, Chapter 551.
 

4. PUBLIC COMMENT - Persons attending in-person and wishing to comment on 
any item(s) on the agenda or any subject within the Committee's responsibilities must sign-in 
on the "Agenda Item Request to Speak" form provided at the entrance of the Committee 
meeting room at least five (5) minutes prior to commencement of the meeting. Persons 
attending via audio or video conference and wishing to comment on any item(s) on the 
agenda or any subject within the Committee's responsibilities must verbally notify the 
presiding officer of their desire to comment when the officer calls for public comment from 
those attending via audio and video conference. Commenters shall limit their comments to 
three (3) minutes, except that Commenters addressing the Committee through a translator 
shall limit their comments to six (6) minutes.
 
5. CONSENT AGENDA - The Consent Agenda consists of those agenda items which are 
routine, administrative in nature, not in need of separate attention, and which a member of 
the Committee has not requested be discussed separately. If requested to be discussed 
separately, that agenda item will be removed from the Consent Agenda by the presiding 
officer to the Regular Agenda and discussed as a part of the Regular Agenda at the 
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appropriate time. All remaining items listed under the Consent Agenda will be voted upon in 
a single vote:
 

A. Approve Finance Committee Regular Meeting minutes of May 18, 2021.
 
B. Discuss and recommend receipt of summary payment information on 
Nueces County health care disbursements for fiscal year-to-date:

1. Salaries, benefits, supplies, and intergovernmental transfers at/for Corpus 
Christi/Nueces County Public Health Department;
 
2. Emergency medical services provided in unincorporated areas of Nueces County;
 
3. Supplemental and jail diversion program funding for Nueces Center for Mental 
Health and Intellectual Disabilities;
 
4. Medical services provided at County correctional facilities:

a. Nueces County Jail; and
b. Nueces County Juvenile Detention Center;
 

5. Funding for alcohol and drug abuse treatment programs:
a. Cenikor (Charlie's Place);
b. Council on Alcohol and Drug Abuse; and
c. Palmer Drug Abuse Program;
 

6. Funding for diabetes prevention and supporting programs;
 
7. Public health grants; and
 
8. Legal and professional fees.
 

C. Discuss and recommend receipt of summary imputed claims information 
on medical and hospital care provided to the Nueces Aid Program 
population consistent with the CHRISTUS Spohn Health System 
Corporation Amended and Restated Membership Agreement for fiscal year-
to-date period-ended May 31, 2021.
 
D. Discuss and recommend receipt of fiscal year-to-date Specified Annual 
Percentage-related revenue reports; revenue receipts pursuant to 
CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation Amended and Restated 
Membership Agreement, Section 5.03.
 
E. Discuss and recommend receipt of monthly statement of escrow amounts 
deposited and/or withdrawn by CHRISTUS Spohn Health System 
Corporation; deposits pursuant to and consistent with Schedule 1 to 
CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation Amended and Restated 
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Nueces County Hospital District
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Membership Agreement; receive statement for month-ended May 31, 2021.
 
F. Discuss and recommend receipt of statement of amounts deposited to 
and/or withdrawn from Local Provider Participation Fund for fiscal year-to-
date; deposits and withdrawals pursuant to Board of Managers Order 
authorizing participation in a health care provider participation program 
pursuant to Texas Health and Safety Code, Chapter 298C.
 
G. Discuss and recommend receipt of summary report of cumulative 
estimated provider payments and actual intergovernmental transfers made in 
support of local and other healthcare providers participating in Medicaid 
supplemental and directed payment programs sponsored by the Texas 
Health and Human Services Commission (HHSC); HHSC-funded Directed 
Managed Care Payment Programs allow Medicaid managed care 
organizations to make payments to healthcare providers that support overall 
Medicaid program goals and objectives; and HHSC-funded Supplemental 
Payments are made to hospitals for achieving certain goals or to support 
health care providers that see significant numbers of uninsured or persons 
without much money; and Phase-Out program to be discontinued by HHSC 
on October 1, 2021:

1. Directed Payment Programs:
a. Comprehensive Hospital Increase Reimbursement Program (CHIRP);
b. Network Access Improvement Program (NAIP);
c. Texas Incentives fir Physicians and Professional Services (TIPPS);
d. Uniform Hospital Rate Increase Program (UHRIP); and
 

2. Supplemental Payment Programs:
a. Disproportionate Share Hospitals (DSH) program;
b. Graduate Medical Education (GME);
c. Hospital Uncompensated Care (UC) pool; and
 

3. Phase-Out Program:
a. Delivery System Reform Incentive Payment (DSRIP) pool. (Finance 
Committee)
 

6. REGULAR AGENDA - The Regular Agenda consists of those agenda items which are 
non-routine, not administrative in nature, or otherwise in need of separate attention. Each 
Regular Agenda item will be voted upon separately if action is required:
 

A. Discuss and recommend approval of unaudited financial statements for 
the month and fiscal year-to-date period ended May 31, 2021. (ACTION)
 
B. Receive and discuss revenue, expense, and fund balance projections for Fiscal Year 
2021 (October 1, 2020 - September 30, 2021) and subsequent Fiscal Years; consider 
related recommendations. (INFORMATION and/or ACTION)
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C. Discuss and recommend receipt of reports relating to Nueces Aid 
Program enrollment for month-ended May 31, 2021.  (ACTION)
 
D. Discuss Nueces Aid Program's past and current enrollment data, current income 
eligibility guidelines, effects of federal COVID-19 Pandemic-related financial assistance 
and unemployment programs on past and current Program eligibility and enrollment, and 
discuss and consider recommending approval of changes to existing Program Handbook 
policies to mitigate the enrollment reduction effects of the Pandemic-related financial 
assistance and unemployment programs. (INFORMATION and/or ACTION)
 
E. Discuss and recommend action relating to County Healthcare 
Expenditures for Fiscal Year 2021 (October 1, 2020 - September 30, 2021); 
authorize additional funding for:

1. County Juvenile and Adult Diabetes Program ($10,000); and
2. Mobile Medical Clinic ($30,000). (ACTION)
 

7. ADMINISTRATOR'S BRIEFING:
 

A. Next regular Committee meeting (meeting's dates, times, and locations subject to 
change):

1. Finance Committee: July 20, 2021, 9:30 AM in NCHD Board of Managers 
Meeting Room at 555 North Carancahua Street, Room 950-A, Corpus Christi, Texas 
78401.
 

8. ADJOURN
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Nueces County Hospital District

Imputed Claims Experience for Calendar Year 2021

As if Adjudicated January 1, 2021 through May 31, 2021

Service Claims Billed Contract Amt. Co Insurance Net

ER 1,145        6,965,424                777,728                   33,714                     744,014                   

ASU 244           5,699,093                406,526                   14,428                     392,098                   

Clinic 5,955        3,068,430                849,709                   41,753                     807,956                   

Obs 46             1,398,276                267,129                   13,941 253,188                   

OP 3,076        8,310,289                2,526,575                150,928                   2,375,647                

Subtotal 10,466      25,441,512              4,827,667                254,764                   4,572,903                

IP 190           12,839,825              1,878,963                48,558                     1,830,405                

SNF (1)              (78,091)                    (15,284)                    -                          (15,284)                    

RX 45,933      16,957,295              6,924,352                244,468                   6,679,884                

Physician 9,380        3,421,453                996,579                   36,639                     959,940                   

Total 65,968      58,581,994              14,612,277              584,429                   14,027,848              

NOTE:

The Revised and Restated Indigent Care Agreement was terminated effective September 30, 2012. After that date, 

the District no longer makes payment to CHRISTUS Spohn for providing health care services to the Nueces Aid Indigent

population. Under the terms of the Membership Agreement amended and restated effective November 18, 2015, 

CHRISTUS Spohn has committed to continue to provide health care services to the Nueces Aid Indigent population and,  

and at the request of the District, continues to submit informational claims to the District to permit the District to monitor the 

volume of health care services furnished to the Nueces Aid Indigent population.
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Nueces Aid Program

Enrollment Summary Calendar Year 2021

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD 2021 Comments

Average

TOTAL RECIPIENTS 4,738 4,599 4,489 4,485 4,648 4,592

NUECES AID - All Services The percentage for each plan

option is calculated by dividing

100% 3,123 3,022 2,913 2,891 2,998 2,989 the number for each option

 % 65.9% 65.7% 64.9% 64.5% 64.5% 65.1% by the number of total 

recipients.

90% 194 187 185 168 175 182

% 4.1% 4.1% 4.1% 3.7% 3.8% 4.0%

80% 171 159 162 143 153 158

% 3.6% 3.5% 3.6% 3.2% 3.3% 3.4%

70% 166 153 129 135 131 143

% 3.5% 3.3% 2.9% 3.0% 2.8% 3.1%

60% 96 99 102 98 108 101

% 2.0% 2.2% 2.3% 2.2% 2.3% 2.2%

50% 56 58 76 86 102 76

% 1.2% 1.3% 1.7% 1.9% 2.2% 1.6%

TOTAL NUECES AID 3,806 3,678 3,567 3,521 3,667 3,648

80.3% 80.0% 79.5% 78.5% 78.9% 79.4%

Page 1 of 2
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Nueces Aid Program

Enrollment Summary Calendar Year 2021

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD 2021 Comments

Average

PENDING OTHER PAYORS

   TANF 52 47 46 58 60 53

   % 5.6% 5.1% 5.0% 6.0% 6.1% 5.6%

   SSI-SSID 596 598 590 605 618 601

   % 63.9% 64.9% 64.0% 62.8% 63.0% 63.7% These individuals are eligible

for NCHD assistance if 

   Other Payor 284 276 286 301 303 290 denied assistance by other

   % 30.5% 30.0% 31.0% 31.2% 30.9% 30.7% payer.

TOTAL PENDING OTHER PAYORS 932 921 922 964 981 944

19.7% 20.0% 20.5% 21.5% 21.1% 20.6%

HOUSEHOLDS BY SIZE

1 Member Household 4,151 4,037 3,940 3,924 4,067 4,024 The percentage for each size 

% 93.4% 93.5% 93.5% 93.3% 93.3% 93.4% household is calculated by 

dividing the number of each 

2 Member Household 293 280 274 281 290 284 member household by the  

% 6.6% 6.5% 6.5% 6.7% 6.7% 6.6% total number of households.

>=3 Member Household 2 2 2 2 2 2

% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS 4,446 4,319 4,216 4,207 4,359 4,309

Page 2 of 2
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Nueces Aid Program

 Application Processing Summary Calendar Year 2021

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD  Comments

2021

TOTAL APPLICATIONS 807 687 1,044 1,083 912 4,533

    - Approved 534 461 757 748 629 3,129

    % 66.2% 67.1% 72.5% 69.1% 69.0% 69.0% Since FY 1999, the denial  

rate is based on all denied 

    - Denied 273 226 287 335 283 1,404 individuals in the household.

    % 33.8% 32.9% 27.5% 30.9% 31.0% 31.0%

APPROVALS BY PLAN TYPE

NUECES AID - All Services

100% 358 333 514 517 435 2,157

 % 67.0% 72.2% 67.9% 69.1% 69.2% 68.9%

90% 21 15 38 27 18 119

% 3.9% 3.3% 5.0% 3.6% 2.9% 3.8%

80% 12 13 32 18 20 95

% 2.2% 2.8% 4.2% 2.4% 3.2% 3.0%

70% 25 15 17 21 19 97 The percentage of approvals 

% 4.7% 3.3% 2.2% 2.8% 3.0% 3.1% by plan option is calculated 

by dividing the number for 

60% 10 12 26 11 24 83 each plan option by the 

% 1.9% 2.6% 3.4% 1.5% 3.8% 2.7% total  number of approved 

applications.

50% 13 10 25 15 17 80

% 2.4% 2.2% 3.3% 2.0% 2.7% 2.6%

TOTAL 439 398 652 609 533 2,631

% 82.2% 86.3% 86.1% 81.4% 84.7% 84.1%

HOUSEHOLDS BY SIZE - APPROVED

1 Member Household 720 389 660 654 554 2,977

The percentage for each size

% 95.7% 91.1% 93.1% 93.2% 88.1% 92.5% household is calculated by 

dividing the number of house-

2 Member Household 32 35 49 47 75 238 holds in the category by the

% 4.3% 8.2% 6.9% 6.7% 11.9% 7.4% total number of approved 

households.

3  or > Member Household 0 3 0 1 0 4 Households pending other

% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.1% payors are not included.

TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS APPROVED 752 427 709 702 629 3,219

Page 1 of 2
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Nueces Aid Program

 Application Processing Summary Calendar Year 2021

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD  Comments

2021

NCHD DENIALS - Reasons for Denials

   Non Resident 4 1 4 5 2 16 The percentage for each 

   % 1.5% 0.4% 1.4% 1.5% 0.7% 1.1% denial reason is calculated  

by dividing the number of 

   Over Income 102 67 126 137 86 518 individuals for each reason 

   % 37.4% 29.6% 43.9% 40.9% 30.4% 36.9% by the total number of 

individuals denied.

   Over Resources 9 6 8 11 14 48

   % 3.3% 2.7% 2.8% 3.3% 4.9% 3.4%

   Other Payer 18 3 16 13 12 62

   % 6.6% 1.3% 5.6% 3.9% 4.2% 4.4%

   Requested Info Not Provided 140 149 133 167 168 757

   % 51.3% 65.9% 46.3% 49.9% 59.4% 53.9%

Undocumented Aliens 0 0 0 2 1 3 Note: UA code eff 08/01/01

   % 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.6% 0.4% 0.2%

TOTAL DENIALS 273 226 287 335 283 1,404

HOUSEHOLDS BY SIZE - DENIED

1 Member Household 223 180 223 272 232 1130 The denial percentage for 

% 89.9% 88.2% 86.8% 89.5% 89.9% 88.9% each size household is 

calculated by dividing the 

2 Member Household 25 22 31 31 25 134 number for each household 

% 10.1% 10.8% 12.1% 10.2% 9.7% 10.5% size by the total number of 

denied households.

3 or > Member Household 0 2 3 1 1 7 Households pending other 

% 0.0% 1.0% 1.2% 0.3% 0.4% 0.6% payors are not included.

TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS DENIED 248 204 257 304 258 1,271

PENDING APPLICATIONS The YTD number for

incomplete applications is 

  Pending documentation 311 267 323 347 212 292 the average of the monthly 

incomplete applications.
   TANF 13 9 9 23 12 12

   SSI-SSID 49 30 46 57 38 38

   Other Payor 33 24 50 60 46 46

Page 2 of 2
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Nueces County Hospital District EXHIBIT C
County Healthcare Department Expenditures
For the Year Ending September 30, 2021

Budget Budget
Program 2020 2021 Difference Comments

Intergovernmental Transfers
1a Health Department - Intergovernmental Transfers * 1,208,100 1,208,100 0

County Healthcare Services 1,901,300
1b Health Department (Operating Expenditures) * 591,200 693,200 102,000 FY21 - Hlth dept Mobile Trailer funding - 30,000

FY21 - Turbines - 72,000 (2x36,000)
2 Emergency Medical Services 500,000 500,000 0

3 Nueces Center for Mental Health & Intellectual Disabilities 969,129 969,129 0

4 MHID - Jail Programs (Jail Div, CIT, Jail Based Comp) 2,500,000 4,200,000 1,700,000

5 Mental Healthcare Services 0 556,801 556,801 Cloud9-208,350, O2SL-88,451
PAARI-95k, Opiod Coordinator-65k + 100k for set up

6 Juvenile Detention Center-Health Services 355,000 407,000 52,000 Contract nurse services

7 County Jail Healthcare Services 3,476,996 5,250,800 1,773,804 High bid on RFP (includes Annex)

8a Alcohol and Drug Rehabilitation Center (Cenikor) 55,000 60,000 5,000

8b Council on Alcohol & Drug Abuse 28,714 50,000 21,286

8c Palmer Drug Abuse Program 5,000 0 (5,000)

9 County Juvenile and Adult Diabetes Program 50,000 50,000 0

10 Public Health Grants 0 170,000 170,000 FY21 - Coastal Bend Wellness Fndtn - 85,000
FY21 - Amistad Comm. Hlth Center - 85,000

11 Alternate Care Site Funding - Emergency Mgmt Svcs 0 3,000,000 3,000,000
Subtotal 8,531,039 15,906,930 7,375,891 $7,375,891

Subtotal County Services 9,739,139 17,115,030 7,375,891

Professional Fees
12 Consulting (Behavioral Health) 500,000 120,000 (380,000) Tom Graham - 60k

Robert Durand - 60k

Grand Total County Services Department 10,239,139 17,235,030 6,995,891

* Note - Total Health Department For Budget 2021 = $1,901,300 up from $1,799,300 for Budget 2020.

Unbudgeted Additional Requests: Social Determinants of Health
Accenture 255,000 Coded to #5-Mental Healthcare Services
Texas Health Institute 118,127 Coded to #5-Mental Healthcare Services

373,127

Unbudgeted Additional Requests: COVID-19 Public Health Work Report
Accenture 130,000 Coded to #11 -ACS Emergency Mgmt Services

TOTAL UNBUDGETED ADDITIONAL REQUESTS 503,127

17,738,157
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